2025/07/05 13:17 1/6 Pediatric Occipitocervical Fusion
Neurosurgery Wiki - https://neurosurgerywiki.com/wiki/
Pediatric Occipitocervical Fusion
Autologous rib graft augmentation for occipitocervical fusion in pediatric patients and a novel
radiographic grading scale
Pediatric Halo Use: Indications, Application, and Potential Complications
Assessment of Flexion-Extension Motion After Occipitocervical and Atlantoaxial Fusion in
Children

mean CSA increased by 1.8 ± 2.9 mm (p < 0.01); the mean C2-7 SVA and C1-7 SVA increased by 2.3
mm and 2.7 mm, respectively (p = 0.3); the mean CSC changed by -8.7° (p < 0.01) and the mean
C2-7 lordosis angle changed by 2.6° (p = 0.5); and the cumulative mean VG% of the instrumented
levels (C2-4) provided 51.5% of the total cervical growth (C2-7). The annual vertical growth rate was
4.4 mm/year. The VBW growth from C2-4 ranged from 13.9% to 16.6% (p < 0.001). The VBW of C-2 in
instrumented patients appeared to be of a smaller diameter than that of normal patients, especially
among those aged 5 to < 10 years and 10-15 years, with an increased diameter at the immediately
inferior vertebral bodies compensating for the decreased width. No cervical deformation,
malalignment, or detrimental clinical status was evident in any patient.
The craniovertebral junction and the upper cervical spine continue to present normal growth,
curvature, and alignment parameters in children with OCF constructs spanning a distance as long as
Oc-C4 12).
1)
Fargen KM, Anderson RC, Harter DH, Angevine PD, Coon VC, Brockmeyer DL, Pincus DW; Pediatric
Cervical Spine Society. Occipitocervicothoracic stabilization in pediatric patients. J Neurosurg Pediatr.
2011 Jul;8(1):57-62. doi: 10.3171/2011.4.PEDS10450. PubMed PMID: 21721890.
2)
Menezes AH. Craniocervical fusions in children. J Neurosurg Pediatr. 2012 Jun;9(6):573-85. doi:
10.3171/2012.2.PEDS11371. Review. PubMed PMID: 22656246.
3)
Hwang SW, Gressot LV, Rangel-Castilla L, Whitehead WE, Curry DJ, Bollo RJ, Luerssen TG, Jea A.
Outcomes of instrumented fusion in the pediatric cervical spine. J Neurosurg Spine. 2012
Nov;17(5):397-409. doi: 10.3171/2012.8.SPINE12770. Epub 2012 Sep 21. Review. PubMed PMID:
22998404.
4)
Karandikar M, Mirza SK, Song K, Yang T, Krengel WF 3rd, Spratt KF, Avellino AM. Complex pediatric
cervical spine surgery using smaller nonspinal screws and plates and intraoperative computed
tomography. J Neurosurg Pediatr. 2012 Jun;9(6):594-601. doi: 10.3171/2012.2.PEDS11329. PubMed
PMID: 22656248.
5)
Geck MJ, Truumees E, Hawthorne D, Singh D, Stokes JK, Flynn A. Feasibility of rigid upper cervical
instrumentation in children: tomographic analysis of children aged 2-6. J Spinal Disord Tech. 2014
May;27(3):E110-7. doi: 10.1097/BSD.0b013e318291ce46. PubMed PMID: 23563351.
6)
Hwang SW, Gressot LV, Chern JJ, Relyea K, Jea A. Complications of occipital screw placement for
occipitocervical fusion in children. J Neurosurg Pediatr. 2012 Jun;9(6):586-93. doi:
Last update: 2025/07/05
12:36 pediatric_occipitocervical_fusion https://neurosurgerywiki.com/wiki/doku.php?id=pediatric_occipitocervical_fusion
10.3171/2012.2.PEDS11497. PubMed PMID: 22656247.
7)
Kosnik-Infinger L, Glazier SS, Frankel BM. Occipital condyle to cervical spine fixation in the pediatric
population. J Neurosurg Pediatr. 2014 Jan;13(1):45-53. doi: 10.3171/2013.9.PEDS131. Epub 2013 Nov
8. PubMed PMID: 24206344.
8)
Pingarilho AR, Porto de Melo PM, Elbabaa SK. Postoperative Immobilization following Occipitocervical
Fusion in the Pediatric Population: Outcome Evaluation and Review of Literature. Pediatr Neurosurg.
2018 Jan 20. doi: 10.1159/000485924. [Epub ahead of print] PubMed PMID: 29353274.
9)
Mazur MD, Sivakumar W, Riva-Cambrin J, Jones J, Brockmeyer DL. Avoiding early complications and
reoperation during occipitocervical fusion in pediatric patients. J Neurosurg Pediatr. 2014 Aug 29:1-11.
[Epub ahead of print] PubMed PMID: 25171720.
10)
Pakkasjärvi N, Mattila M, Remes V, Helenius I. Upper cervical spine fusion in children with skeletal
dysplasia. Scand J Surg. 2013;102(3):189-96. doi: 10.1177/1457496913486742. PubMed PMID:
23963034.
11)
Shahin MN, Pang BW, Smith JL, Regner MF, Thiessen J, Sayama CM. Autologous rib graft augmentation
for occipitocervical fusion in pediatric patients and a novel radiographic grading scale. J Neurosurg
Pediatr. 2025 Jul 4:1-13. doi: 10.3171/2025.3.PEDS24530. Epub ahead of print. PMID: 40614282.
12)
Martinez-Del-Campo E, Turner JD, Soriano-Baron H, Newcomb AG, Kalb S, Theodore N. Pediatric
occipitocervical fusion: long-term radiographic changes in curvature, growth, and alignment. J
Neurosurg Pediatr. 2016 Jul 29:1-9. [Epub ahead of print] PubMed PMID: 27472669.